to Diamond Investments and assumes that the going private transaction was consummated on July 31, 2005. The following unaudited condensed
pro forma combined statements of operations for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2004 and the six months ended July 31, 2005 gives effect to
the going private transaction as if it were consummated at the beginning of the period presented. The unaudited condensed pro forma statement
of operations should be read in conjunction with the summary consolidated financial information contained elsewhere in this transaction
statement.

   The pro forma adjustments are described in the notes to the pro forma financial information and are based on available information and
assumptions that the Filing Persons believe are reasonable. The pro forma statement of operations is not necessarily indicative of the future
results of operations that would have actually occurred had the going private transaction occurred as of the beginning of the period presented.

Selected Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Statement of Operations

Year ended October 31, 2004 Nine months ended July 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data) Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net Sales 64,360 � 64,360 50,180 � 50,180
Gross Profit 6,556 � 6,556 4,077 � 4,077
Selling, general & administrative
expenses (10,827) 1,125 (A) (9,702) (7,738) 1,013 (A) (6,725)
Income (Loss) from operations (3,867) 1,125 (2,742) (3,661) 1,013 (2,648)
Interest expense (4,165) (15)(B) (4,180) (3,756) (15)(B) (3,771)
Net loss (8,033) 1,110 (6,923) (7,341) 998 (6,343)
Basic and diluted loss per share:(C) (2.47) 0.41 (2.06) (2.36) 0.32 (2.04)
Book value per share � � � (5.33) (0.16) (5.49)
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges:
Ratio 0.33 0.16 0.49 0.17 0.19 0.36
Dollar Deficiency (4,485) 1,110 (3,375) (4,795) 1,052 (3,743)

Notes to Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations

(A)

Represents estimated annual cost savings for being private vs. a public entity. Amounts for the 9 months ended July 31, 2005 were
prorated.

(B)

Represents additional interest charge for the financing of the transaction costs under the term loan agreement with Diamond
Investments.

(C)

Includes the effect of a one for 50 reverse stock split effective for trading purposes on February 18, 2004 and the conversion of the
Series C and Series D Preferred Shares into shares of Obsidian common stock on March 12, 2004.

48

Edgar Filing: OBSIDIAN ENTERPRISES INC - Form SC 13E3/A

62

Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

July 31, 2005

(in thousands) Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Working capital (deficit) (1,592) � (1,592)
Current assets 18,128 � 18,128
Non-current assets 31,736 (233)(D)(E) 31,503
Total assets 49,864 (233) 49,631
Current liabilities 19,720 � 19,720
Long-term liabilities 45,187 255 (D) 45,442
Minority interest 175 � 175
Redeemable stock 1,344 � 1,344
Stockholders' deficit (16,562) (488)(E)(F) (17,050)

Notes to Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of July 31, 2005

(D)

Represents the capitalization of $255 of transaction costs to be amortized over 60 months. transaction costs are funded under a term
loan agreement between Black Rock and Diamond Investments.

(E)

Represents a write down of intangible assets related to the public entity of $488.

(F)

Stockholders' deficit shows a net effect of $0 for the purchase by Black Rock of 308,464 shares of Obsidian common stock, because
and equal number of shares of Black Rock common stock will be issued under the subscription agreement with Diamond Investments.